RLA BILL NO. 75

Republic of the Philippines Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao **REGIONAL ASSEMBLY** Cotabato City

FIFTH LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY (Third Regular Session)

MUSLIM MINDANAO AUTONOMY ACT NO. 248

Begun and held in Cotabato City on Monday, the twenty-fourth day of October two thousand seven.

AN ACT AMENDING MUSLIM MINDANAO AUTONOMY ACT NUMBERED TEN, PARTICULARLY SECTIONS FOUR AND FIVE THEREOF, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Be it enacted by the Regional Assembly in session assembled:

Section 1. Section 4(d) of Muslim Mindanao Autonomy Act No. 10 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"a Bachelor of Commerce graduate or a holder of any masteral degree or its equivalent and experience of at least five (5) years in financial management."

Sec. 2. Section 5 of MMA Act No. 10 is likewise amended, particularly its paragraph one, to read as follows:

"The Regional Treasurer who shall have the rank of a Cabinet Member shall be appointed by the Regional Governor, subject to confirmation by the Regional Assembly, for a term of five years, without prejudice to reappointment, unless otherwise sooner resigned, retired, permanently incapacitated or removed from office. In case of vacancy, the appointee succeeding him shall serve only the unexpired portion of his term." Page 2 of 2 pages MMA Act No. 248

Sec. 3. This Act shall take effect immediately after its approval.

Approved.

PAISALIN P. TAGO Speaker

This Act was passed by the Regional Assembly on August 27, 2008.

DATU MAMA M. AMPATUAN

Secretary General

APPROVED:

DATU ZALDY UY AMPATUAN Regional Governor Date signed: _____

Republic of the Philippines Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao **REGIONAL ASSEMBLY** Cotabato City

August 27, 2008

HON. DATU ZALDY UY AMPATUAN Regional Governor Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao Cotabato City

Sir:

Pursuant to Article VI, Section 17 of Republic Act No. 9054, I have the honor to forward herewith attached copy of **RLA Bill No. 75**, which was passed by the Regional Assembly, Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao during its regular session on August 27, 2008, entitled:

AN ACT AMENDING MUSLIM MINDANAO AUTONOMY ACT NUMBERED TEN, PARTICULARLY SECTIONS FOUR AND FIVE THEREOF, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

for His Honor's appropriate action.

Thank you.

Sincerely yours,

DATU MAMA M. AMPATUAN, Al Haj. Secretary-General